been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of HKAS 17 “Leases”. These liabilities were

measured at the present value of the lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing

rate on the lease commencement date. The right-of-use assets for property lease and the lease liabilities

were retrospectively restated to the lease commencement date. The right-of-use assets for property leases

were depreciated on a straight-line basis. The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied

to the lease liabilities was 6.25%.

– 9 –

The table below shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item as at 1 January 2018,

31 December 2018 and 31 December 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers

provided.

31 December

2019 HKFRS 16

31 December

2019

31 December

2018 HKFRS 16

31 December

2018

1 January

2018 HKFRS 16

1 January

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As

presented)

(As originally

presented) (Restated)

(As originally

presented) (Restated)

Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

 equipment 9,508,479 (12,958) 9,495,521 6,084,338 (14,165) 6,070,173 6,630,993 (14,768) 6,616,225

Right-of-use assets — 439,016 439,016 — 307,680 307,680 — 335,277 335,277

Prepayments for property,

 plant and equipment

 (originally presented as

 prepayments for

 property, plant and

 equipment and operating

 lease) 53,162 (42,894) 10,268 44,571 (32,044) 12,527 56,361 (39,703) 16,658

Deferred income tax assets — 7,634 7,634 — 3,370 3,370 — — —

Goodwill 314,585 15,718 330,303 — — — — — —

Current assets

Trade and other

 receivables and

 other prepayments 3,068,851 (16,684) 3,052,167 1,845,482 (4,109) 1,841,373 2,057,372 (3,339) 2,054,033

Total assets 14,576,588 389,832 14,966,420 8,395,654 260,732 8,656,386 9,216,969 277,467 9,494,436

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income

 tax liabilities 213,610 437 214,047 — 305 305 — — —

Lease liabilities — 426,527 426,527 — 284,360 284,360 — 296,386 296,386

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities — 15,140 15,140 — 10,034 10,034 — 7,575 7,575

Accrual and other payables 406,667 (19,045) 387,622 261,232 (9,976) 251,256 358,671 (5,099) 353,572

Total liabilities 4,349,622 423,059 4,772,681 1,989,953 284,723 2,274,676 3,110,288 298,862 3,409,150

Net assets 10,226,966 (33,227) 10,193,739 6,405,701 (23,991) 6,381,710 6,106,681 (21,395) 6,085,286

Retained earnings 2,937,310 (35,875) 2,901,435 2,157,971 (25,806) 2,132,165 1,494,696 (21,592) 1,473,104

Other reserves 7,222,131 2,648 7,224,779 4,247,676 1,815 4,249,491 4,611,931 197 4,612,128

Total equity 10,226,966 (33,227) 10,193,739 6,405,701 (23,991) 6,381,710 6,106,681 (21,395) 6,085,286

– 10 –

31 December

2019 HKFRS 16

31 December

2019

31 December

2018 HKFRS 16

31 December

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As

presented)

(As originally

presented) (Restated)

Consolidated Income Statement (extract)

Cost of sales (387,919) 10,329 (377,590) (300,570) 11,515 (289,055)

Gross profit 1,205,167 10,329 1,215,496 899,986 11,515 911,501

Administrative expenses (51,484) 190 (51,294) (54,013) - (54,013)

Operating profit 1,160,247 10,519 1,170,766 870,863 11,515 882,378

Finance costs (153,198) (24,047) (177,245) (84,966) (18,919) (103,885)

Profit before income tax 1,035,638 (13,528) 1,022,110 792,656 (7,404) 785,252

Income tax expense (135,324) 4,200 (131,124) (47,629) 3,190 (44,439)

Profit for the year 900,314 (9,328) 890,986 745,027 (4,214) 740,813

– 11 –

31 December

2019 HKFRS 16

31 December

2019

31 December

2018 HKFRS 16

31 December

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As

presented)

(As originally

presented) (Restated)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (extract)

Cash generatedfrom operations 1,324,954 27,708 1,352,662 1,235,136 14,516 1,249,652

Interest paid (82,098) (18,412) (100,510) (87,784) (13,132) (100,916)

Net cash inflow from

 operating activities 1,111,195 9,296 1,120,491 1,109,943 1,384 1,111,327

Principal elements of lease payments — (9,296) (9,296) — (1,384) (1,384)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from

 financing activities 2,289,602 (9,296) 2,280,306 (1,036,904) (1,384) (1,038,288)

Net increase/(decrease) in

 cash and cash equivalents 1,231,729 — 1,231,729 (30,818)   — (30,818)

(i) Impact on earnings per share

Earnings per share decreased by HK$0.15 cents per share and (2018: HK$0.09 cents per share)

for the years ended 31 December 2019 as a result of the adoption of HKFRS 16.

(ii) Practical expedients applied

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients

permitted by the standard:

‧ the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar

characteristics.

– 12 –

4 Revenue, other income and segment information

Revenue and other income recognised during the year are as follows: